

No. 17-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD C. STANLEY
*Stanley, Reuter, Ross,
Thornton & Alford, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite
2500
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 523-1580*

JAMES R. JOHNSTON
ZACHARY R. HIATT
*Weyerhaeuser Company
220 Occidental Ave. S.
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 539-4361*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
SAMUEL D. BLOCK
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Fifth Circuit Misinterpreted The ESA’s Critical Habitat Provisions, In Conflict With The Ninth Circuit.	2
II. The Meaning Of “Critical Habitat” Is Of Immense And Immediate Public Importance.	8
III. The Panel’s Erroneous Holding That FWS’s Decision Not To Exclude Unit 1 From Designation Is Judicially Unreviewable “Play[s] Havoc With Administrative Law.”	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	4
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	7

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....2

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. Army
Corps*,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....7

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

16 U.S.C.
§ 1532(5)(A)(i).....4
§ 1532(5)(A)(ii).....4
§ 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)1, 2
§ 1533(b)(2).....10, 11

Miscellaneous

77 Fed. Reg. 35118 (June 12, 2012).....*passim*
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....11
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL
DICTIONARY (1961)2
